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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Directors’ Review Report

The Board of Directors of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX or the Exchange) are pleased to present the financial statements
of PSX for the nine months ended March 31, 2025.

ECONOMIC REVIEW & OUTLOOK

Pakistan’s economy is showing clear signs of stabilization, underpinned by the government’s commitment to tough reforms. GDP
growth rebounded to 2.5% in FY2024 after contracting the year before and the momentum continued into FY2025 with 1.54%
growth recorded in the first half of the fiscal year. This recovery was largely driven by robust performances in the services and
agriculture sectors, supported by prudent fiscal and monetary policies.

The economic recovery process was initiated after the interim government took over and implemented several extraordinary and
important measures including IMF’s 9-months Standby Arrangement to stabilize the economy and build market confidence. To
continue economic progress, the newly elected government then secured a 37-months, $7 billion IMF Extended Fund Facility, with
$1 billion disbursed in Q1 FY2025. The first review was successfully completed in Q3 FY2025, with another $1 billion to follow. To
counter climate-related risks—which continue to pose a significant challenge—Pakistan also arranged a 28-months, $1.3 billion
Resilience and Sustainability Facility with the IMF.

To meet IMF performance criteria, the government has implemented a comprehensive set of structural reforms across key sectors.
These include the rationalization of gas and electricity tariffs, enhanced documentation efforts, and broadening of the tax base
through initiatives such as the “Tajir Dost” scheme, taxation on agriculture income, renegotiation of IPPs, and higher taxes on the
real estate sector. The government has also taken firm action against currency speculation and hoarding to stabilize exchange rate.
The privatization agenda is now actively progressing, starting with efforts to restructure PIA, where the IMF supported tax waivers.
To improve governance, the government also established the Special Investment Facilitation Council and as well as a dedicated Tax
Policy Office within the Ministry of Finance.

As a result of these collective measures, macroeconomic indicators have improved significantly. The current account recorded a
surplus of $1.859 billion during Jul-Mar FY2025, and foreign exchange reserves rose to approximately $15.66 billion by mid-April
2025, including $10.57 billion held by the SBP. The Pakistani Rupee depreciated by just 0.65% against the US dollar during this
period, reflecting unprecedented currency stability.

Inflation fell sharply to a 59-year low of 0.69% year-on-year in March 2025, supported by a stable exchange rate, falling global
commodity prices, and targeted government policies. In response, the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) reduced the policy rate from
22% to 12% over a series of cuts beginning in June 2024.

Fiscal performance has also strengthened. Revenue collection rose by 28% year-on-year, reaching Rs. 8.464 trillion by March
2025. Both tax and non-tax revenues improved, while expenditures were contained—particularly in subsidies—contributing to a
narrower fiscal deficit and a primary surplus. Provinces played a key role by generating larger surpluses and enacting long-awaited
reforms such as agricultural income tax. Additionally, the State Bank contributed an extraordinary dividend equivalent to 2% of
GDP, supporting budgetary consolidation.

Pakistan’s external sector resilience was evident in the strong performance of remittances, which reached a record high of $28.03
billion during the first nine months of FY2025, compared to $21.04 billion in the same period last year. Exports also improved,
although global trade tensions, particularly with the U.S.—a key destination for Pakistan’s textile exports—pose risks. Nonetheless,
lower global oil prices have helped improve the trade balance. Despite ongoing debt repayments, bilateral partners such as China
and the UAE rolled over $2 billion each in the outgoing quarter, easing short-term external financing pressures.

Amid this economic resurgence, investor sentiment has rebounded strongly. The Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) has emerged as
one of the world’s top-performing markets, delivering a 49.2% return in USD terms during 9MFY2025. Falling inflation
expectations and improved business confidence have led to a significant decline in government bond yields, further boosting capital
market performance.
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

This improvement in macroeconomic and financial indicators was formally recognized in April 2025 when Fitch Ratings upgraded
Pakistan’s long-term foreign currency credit rating to B- from CCC+, with a stable outlook. The upgrade reflects increased
confidence in Pakistan’s fiscal consolidation efforts, structural reform implementation, and progress under the IMF program.

The government needs to pursue diversification of export markets to mitigate external headwinds, particularly the impact of rising
global trade barriers and protectionist tariffs. In summary, Pakistan’s economy stands at the cusp of transformation. Backed by
decisive reforms, improved macro fundamentals, and a coherent long-term strategy, the country is poised to consolidate its gains
and usher in an era of sustainable, inclusive, and investment-led growth.

PSX FINANCIAL AND MARKET PERFORMANCE DURING NINE MONTH FY2025

As detailed below, despite the challenging operating environment, PSX has continued to invest in and improve the infrastructure,
and introduce new products for both investors and listed companies. We are confident that these initiatives will bear fruit in the

coming years for the benefit of all stakeholders of PSX and for the growth of capital markets in Pakistan.

PSX recorded a pre-tax profit of PKR 1,258 million for the nine months’ period ended March 31, 2025 vs. PKR 849 million for the
nine months’ period ended March 31, 2024, 48.20% higher than the corresponding period owing to the following reasons:

+  Revenue earned from trading activities is PKR 529 million as against PKR 285 million for the corresponding period of last
year, mainly due to higher average daily traded value i.e. PKR 39 billion in 9MFY24-25 vs PKR 21 billion in 9MFY23-24.

+ Inasignificant development, Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) continued to make significant strides in the development of its
primary auction platform for GoP ljarah Sukuk (GIS) and earned PKR 69 million in 9MFY24-25.

+  Improved performance of the Associated Companies, which led to a higher share of profit from associates by PKR 335
million.

PSX delivered a post-tax profit of PKR 1,108 million for the 9MFY24-25 vs PKR 778 million in the 9MFY23-24.
Earnings Per Share (EPS):

The basic and diluted earnings per share is Re1.38 for the 9MFY2025 vs. Re.0.97 for the 9MFY2024.

Market Performance:

Particulars Nine Month Ended

March 31, 2024
KSE-100 Index 117,806 67,005
Market Capitalization (PKR in billion) 14,374 9,407
Average daily value traded - Ready (PKR in billion) 29 15
Average daily value traded - Futures (PKR in billion) 10 6
Average daily volume traded - Ready (million) 662 474
Average daily volume traded - Futures (million) 199 152
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Equity Securities listed during Third Quarter of FY2025

«  During the Third Quarter of FY 2025, Zarea Limited and Barkat Frisian Agro Limited were listed through IPOs and DH
Partners Limited was listed due to de-merger of Engro Holdings Limited on PSX’s Main Board.

+ Inaddition to the above, two listing application for Main Board and two listing application for GEM Board are in pipeline.
Open-end Mutual Funds listed during Third Quarter of FY2025
«  During the Third Quarter of FY 2025, privately placed Sukuk of At-Tahur Limited was listed.

« Inaddition to the above, one listing application of Publicly Issued Sukuk Certificates is in pipeline.

PSX OUTLOOK
Trading & Investor Developments

The Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) continued to make significant strides in the development of its primary auction platform for
GoP ljarah Sukuk (GIS) as well as its secondary market infrastructure. A total of 19 auctions have been conducted till Mar-2025
through which PSX has raised over PKR 2.5 Trillion for the Ministry of Finance (MoF), marking a significant achievement for both
PSX and the Capital Market Eco-system at large.

Building on the success of previous initiatives, GIS has continued to gain traction in both the primary and secondary markets. PSX
has continued to implement various improvements for the GIS Secondary Market, that include: Onboarding of Commercial Banks
and Mutual Funds as Trading Participants for proprietary GIS trading, Same-day Instant (T+0) settlement for GIS trades through the
Negotiated Deals Market (NDM) counter, Implementation of a GIS revaluation mechanism similar to the Over-The-Counter (OTC)
market, and extension of market timings for GIS trading. In addition to the aforementioned process improvements and initiatives,
various improvements have also been made to the PSX data portal and ancillary applications to enhance GIS visibility, these include:
Visibility of Yield % for both Bid and Offer on the DPS Trading Panel, Visibility of Yield % on the Jade Trading Terminal (JTT), and
addition of a dedicated section for GIS reporting within the Daily Quotation report. The various improvements made during the
period underscore PSX’s commitment to market development and its dedication to continuous improvement.

Another key area of development during the period includes the induction of Tamkeen Securities (Pvt.) Limited as the first Online
Only Broker inducted through the Online Only Licensing Regime, that offers a one-window digital platform enabling any public or
private company including a ‘Single Member Company’ to provide Online-only brokerage services.

IT Achievements and Initiatives

Enhancement in PUCAR’s Application

The recent enhancement in PUCAR's application allows listing companies to upload their compliance and regulatory documents

more efficiently. The update includes an extended availability time for posting announcements, ensuring timely compliance with
disclosure obligations. This improvement aims to provide a more streamlined and user-friendly experience for companies.
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

1Link integration with Book Building Application

The Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX), the sole stock exchange in the country, has entered into an agreement with 1LINK (Pvt) Ltd,
Pakistan's first PSO/PSP and largest switch and payment system provider. This collaboration aims to enhance the book building
experience for investors by developing an integrated payment collection ecosystem via 1BILL. Through this agreement, PSX and
1LINK (Pvt) Ltd will leverage their extensive networks and advanced technologies to establish a seamless and user-friendly investor
payment system. Investors participating in book building will benefit from the convenience of making payments through the book
building platform.

Development of Unlisted Companies Portal

As per the SECP directive, PSX ITD developed Unlisted Companies Portal where companies currently not listed at PSX will utilize
this portal to submit their financial reports online for public access on the PSX website. This streamlined process ensures
transparency and accountability, making it easier for investors and stakeholders to access crucial financial information and fostering
trust within the market.

Risk Management & Information Security

The Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) has achieved the ISO 27001:2022 certification, the internationally recognised standard for
Information Security Management Systems (ISMS).

This significant milestone highlights PSX’s unwavering commitment to maintaining the highest levels of Information Security,
ensuring the Confidentiality, Integrity and Availability of data for all stakeholders.

The ISO 27001:2022 standard outlines the requirements for establishing, implementing, maintaining and continually improving an
Information Security Management System. By adopting this systematic approach, PSX demonstrates its dedication to safeguarding
its critical data assets against potential threats and aligning with global best practices in Information Security.

The certification was awarded following a rigorous audit process conducted by SGS, a world-renowned inspection, verification,
testing and certification organization accredited by UKAS. This third-party validation confirms that PSX has implemented robust and
effective ISMS that meet the stringent requirements of the ISO 27001:2022 standard.

Marketing and Business Development initiatives
Gong Ceremonies: A number of gong ceremonies were held during this time:

»  Prime Minister’s Visit: On January 8, 2025 PSX hosted the Prime Minister of Pakistan, Mr. Shehbaz Sharif, and his cabinet
colleagues to the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

e International Women's Day: To commemorate International Women's Day, a ceremony was organized under the title “Ring the
bell for Gender Equality” to foster work-place inclusiveness, and prominent corporate ladies were invited. The session was an
event which had women representation from various strata of professional fields reflecting the strength of women
empowerment across various circles.

»  Company Listings: Flagged by holding Gong Ceremonies for listings of Zarea Limited and Barkat Frisian Agro Limited (Pakistani
Danish Pasteurized Egg Company).

Investor Awareness Sessions: Marketing Department was also involved in raising investor awareness by organizing 27 investor

awareness sessions throughout Pakistan. The sessions were organized at top educational institutions, chamber of commerce
associations, and at OGDCL, showing PSX's dedication to financial literacy and market engagement.
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
Of Financial Position

As at March 31,2025

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note ~  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 4 4,207,264 4,284,524
Intangible assets 5 1,069,249 1,127,027
Investment property 609,725 596,086
Long term investments 6 4,817,911 4,377,324
Long term deposits 41,832 41,832
Long term loans 12,966 17,940
Deferred tax asset 2,790 -
10,761,737 10,444,733
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade Debts 393,841 448,628
Loans and advances 65,814 68,867
Prepayments 43,776 27,824
Other receivables 84,032 95,915
Short term investments 7 2,372,811 2,224,310
Taxation - net 596,109 680,580
Cash and bank balances 8 229,602 198,220
3,785,985 3,744,344
TOTAL ASSETS 14,547,722 14,189,077
SHARE CAPITAL,RESERVES AND LIABILITIES
Authorized Capital 10,000,000 10,000,000
Share Capital 8,014,766 8,014,766
Reserves 2,832,109 2,523,618
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment 878,696 900,796
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES s 1,439,180
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund 2,005 2,005
Long term deposits 509,801 469,981
Deferred tax liability - 36,851
511,806 508,837
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Unclaimed dividend 1,429 1,429
Current portion of long term payable 158,620 157,601
Trade and other liabilities 9 2,150,296 2,082,030
2,310,345 2,241,060
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 10
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,547,722 14,189,077

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of
Profit Or Loss - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31
2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenue Note = —mmmmmmmmmmmeeeee (Rupees in '000) -------=---=mnnmuuu--
Listing fee 1 569,388 577,016 182,141 200,812
Income from exchange operations 12 1,046,772 756,300 364,796 227,320
Mark-up / interest income 161,347 212,298 36,735 66,968
Rental income from investment property 58,571 52,607 20,126 18,224
1,836,078 1,598,221 603,798 513,324

Operating cost
Administrative expenses (1,596,939) (1,460,609) (525,198)  (489,187)
Operating profit / (loss) 239,139 137,612 78,600 24137
Other income 14,620 41,620 8,131 10,654
Share of profit from associates and Subsidiary 6.2 1,004,201 669,622 338,864 252,626
Profit before income tax, minimum and final tax 1,257,960 848,854 425,595 287,417
Final and minimum taxes (149,040) (86,484) (67,819) (48,287)
Profit before taxation 1,108,920 762,370 357,776 239,130
Taxation 13 177 15,796 16,336 31,853
Profit after taxation 1,107,743 778,166 374,112 270,983

--------------------- (Rupees) -------=--mmmmmmmmen-

Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.38 0.97 0.47 0.34

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

ppLale- Lt o

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer

Chairperson

09]%




Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
Of Comprehensive Income - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Net Profit for the period
Other comprehensive income / (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

in subsequent periods:
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund - net of tax

Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI -

Total comprehensive income for the period

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part

hptatle

S

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31
2025 2024 2025 2024
--------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------=---=mnnmuuu--
1,107,743 778,166 374,112 270,983
(19,875) (11,576)
1,087,868 766,590 374,112 270,983

of these financial statements.

N
-~

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Changes In Equity - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Revenue Capital
Reserves Reserves
Un- Revaluation Revaluation  Share of Total
Share appropriated surplus on surpluson  Associates’
Capital profit property investments  Reserves
and at

equipment FVOCI

- --- (Rupees in'000) - -

Balance as at July 1,2023 8,014,766 1,494,486 932,862 28,900 (74,852) 10,396,162
Profit for the period - 778,166 - - - 778,166
Other comprehensive income - 1,576) - - - M,576)
Total comprehensive income - 766,590 - - - 766,590

Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and

equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax. - 24,050 (24,050) - - -
Balance as at March 31, 2024 8,014,766 2,285,126 908,812 28,900 (74,852) 1,162,752
Balance as at July 1,2024 8,014,766 2,514,606 900,796 95,646 (86,634) 11,439,180
Profit for the period - 1,107,743 - - - 1,107,743
Other comprehensive income - (19,875) - - - (19,875)
Total comprehensive income - 1,087,868 - - - 1,087,868

Dividend for the year ended 30 June 2024

(@ Re. 1 per share - (801,477) (801,477)
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and

equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax - 22,100 (22,100) - - -
Balance as at March 31,2025 8,014,766 2,823,097 878,696 95,646 (86,634) 11,725,571

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31 March 31
2025 2024

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 1,257,960 848,854

Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows

Depreciation on tangible assets 128,032 124,244
Amortisation of intangibles assets 119,492 106,151
Provision for gratuity 60,201 49,227
Mark-up / interest income (161,347) (212,298)
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss 4,549 (24,283)
Allowance for ECL 27,200 4,002
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets (15,439) (2,121)
Share of profit from associates (1,004,201 || (669,622)

(841,513)  (624,700)
416,447 224154

Working capital adjustments:
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Trade Debts 27,587 || (248,959)
Loans and advances 3,053 3,131
Prepayments (15,952) (12,399)
Other receivables 12,903 (42,619)

27,591 (300,846)

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Trade and other payables (26,027) 231,019
418,011 154,327

Gratuity paid (62,260) (42,003)
Income tax paid (95,597) (92,688)
Mark-up / interest received 212,839 215,064
Increase / (decrease) in short term payable - 117,329
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans 4,974 (14,216)
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits 39,820 19,118

99,776 202,604
Net cash generated from operating activities 517,787 356,931
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31 March 31
2025 2024

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure (131,208) (231,989)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 20,522 7,588
Investments sold 2,419,677 5,358,314
Investments purchased (2,557,533) | [(5,780,304)
Dividend received from Associates 563,614 282,999
(Increase) / decrease in long term deposits - 642
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 315,072 (362,750)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (801,477) -
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,382 (5,819)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 198,220 357,280
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 229,602 351,461

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

1.

2.2

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the Company or PSX] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now
Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the
Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization,
Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012).The Company is listed on PSX with effect from June 29, 2017.
The registered office of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

The Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling and dealing in
shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures stock, government
papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited to, special national fund
bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents of similar nature, issued by the
Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of Pakistan.

These are the separate condensed interim financial statements of the Company in which investment in subsidiary and
associates are accounted for using equity method less accumulated impairment. The Company also prepares
consolidated financial statements

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for
interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting Standard
Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required
in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the
year ended June 30, 2024.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these unconsolidated condensed interim
financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the year ended
30 June 2024.

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT Note  ----me- (Rupees in '000) -------
Operating fixed assets - tangible 4.1 4,206,941 4,284,095
Capital work-in-progress 323 429

4,207,264 4,284,524
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

For the Nine Months Ended For the Year Ended
March 31,2024 June 30, 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Additions Deletions Additions/ Deletions/
(Cost) (Cost) Transfers Transfers
4. Operating fixed assets - Tangible (Rupees in '000) =-----nxmnnuneev
Building on leasehold land 1,902 - 8,221 (12,990)
Lift, generators & electric installation 2,493 - 3,272 11,467)
Furniture and fixtures 377 (1,091 153 (707)
Office equipment 3,999 (9,429) 18,037 (9,865)
Computers and related accessories 14,842 (4,283) 110,789 (2,900)
Vehicles 32,127 (14,557) 13 (288)
55,740 (29,360) 140,485 (38,217)
March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-Audited) (Audited)
Note  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Operating intangibles 917,562 990,001
Intangibles under development (CWIP) 5.1 151,687 137,026
1,069,249 1,127,027
5.1 Intangibles under development (CWIP)
Opening balance 137,026 19,116
Additions during the year 48,252 221,997
Transfers to operating intangibles (33,591 (98,522)
Provision for the year = (5,565)
Closing balance 151,687 137,026
6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
Subsidiary 6.1 1 1
Associates 6.2 4,623,345 4,182,758
Fair value through OCI 194,565 194,565
4817911 4,377,324
6.1 This represents investment in wholly owned subsidiary, PSX Financial Centre (Pvt) Limited of 100 shares of Rs 10 each.

15 [%

The subsidiary was incorporated on 02 November 2022 to carry on the real estate operations of PSX as a separate legal

entity.




Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

6.2 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES - under equity method

March 31,2025 June 30,2024
(Un-Audited) (Audited)
CDC NCCPL E-Clear Total Total
Services
----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------
Opening balance 2,766,410 1,328,661 87,687 4,182,758 3,532,257
Share of profit for the period 574,916 421,603 7,682 1,004,201 943,683
Actuarial gain on employees gratuity fund - - - = (11,783)
Dividend received during the period (337,174)  (226,440) - (563,614) (281,399)
Closing balance 3,004,152 1,523,824 95,369 4,623,345 4,182,758
7 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,250.198 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 2,112.343) million and interest
accrued thereon of Rs. 122.613 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 111.967) million. The effective rate of return is 13.90% (June 30,
2024: 19.98%) per annum. These will mature latest by March 17, 2026. These include Rs. 825.978 (June 30, 2024:
Rs. 856.62) million from defaulter / expelled / suspended members and Rs. 504.919 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 438.69) million

pertaining to base minimum capital.

8 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

With banks on

Current accounts

PLS accounts in:

foreign currency

local currency 8.1&8.2
In hand

March 31,
2025

(Un-audited)

June 30,
2024
(Audited)

163 157
97,978 33,355
131,361 164,651

100 57

229,602 198,220

8.1 Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 19.10% to 8.75% (June 30, 2024: 20.5% to 20.75%) per annum. However,

the effective rate for the period is 14.03% (June 30, 2024: 20.57%).

8.2 These include balances aggregating to Rs 117.584 (June 30, 2024: Rs 132.610 million) held by the Company as various
liabilities mainly representing proceeds from investments / membership card, members basic deposit and dividend

withheld from defaulter / expelled members
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
9 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Note ~ -----—-- (Rupees in '000} ----—--

Creditors - capital expenditure 60,103 157,828
Accrued expenses 297,825 350,078
Amount held against defaulter / expelled / suspended members 881,296 895,558
Employees’ Gratuity Fund 345,961 318,356
Provision for staff bonus 125,796 156,358
Fees and rent received in advance 208,161 35,889
Others 231,155 167,963

2,150,296 2,082,030

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
10.1 Contingencies

There were no changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2024. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 362.77. The
management of the Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the Company has reasonable position in
respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise in this regard has been made in these
condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
10.2 Commitments

IT maintenance charges 113,994 174,250
Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31
2025 2024 2025 2024
--------------------- Un-Audited -----------mmmmmeeenn
" LISTING FEE
Annual fees 430,510 399,370 143,360 133,304
Initial fees 70,058 166,768 25,294 56,630
Sukuk Auction fee 68,820 10,878 13,487 10,878
569,388 577,016 182,141 200,812
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

12

13

14

14.1

INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS

Trading fee

Regulatory fee

Facilities and equipment fee
Income from non-trading facilities
Membership fee

Other fee

TAXATION
Current
Deferred

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
Marh 31 Marh 31 Marh 31 Marh 31
2025 2024 2025 2024
--------------------- Un-Audited ----------===onnuuu-
--------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------nmmommmee-
528905 284,674 178,370 96,289
83,555 54,301 32,850 18,647
210,304 172,478 67,436 54,474
207,895 239,780 80,257 57,269
2,103 2,032 698 677
14,010 3,035 5,185 (36)
1,046,772 756,300 364,796 227,320
31,028 15,381 13,923 13,584
(29,851 (31,177 (30,259) (45,437)
1,177 (15,796) (16,336) (31,853)

The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The Company
in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024:

Listing Fee

Common Directorship

Power Cement Limited

Fauji Foods Limited

Samba Bank Limited

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited
The Searle Company Limited

United Brands Limited

IBL Healthcare Limited

Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited
EFU Life Assurance Limited

Dawood Lawrancepur Mills Limited
NBP Fund Management Limited
The Organic Meat Company Limited
Crescent Steel and Allied Products Limited
International Steel Limited

Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)

March 31,
2025

March 31,

2024

(Un-audited)
------- (Rupees in '000) -------

: 1,605

: 1,955

: 2,118
1,688 1,603
: 2,248

- 521

- 1,044
2,444 2,252
3,962 -
6,705 -
2179 -
1,851 -
655 -
1,527 .
971 .
2,318 -
5,188 4,716
29,488 18,062
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

191%

Facilities and Equipment Fee:

Common Directorship

Power Cement Limited

Fauji Foods Limited

Samba Bank Limited

Arch Sons

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited
The Searle Company Limited

United Brands Limited

IBL Healthcare Limited

Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited
EFU Life Assurance Limited
Dawood Lawrancepur Mills Limited
NBP Fund Management Limited
The Organic Meat Company Limited
Crescent Steel and Allied Products Limited
International Steel Limited

Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)

Miscellanous Income

Common Directorship

Fauji Foods Limited

Power Cement Limited

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited
NBP Fund Management Limited

Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)

LAN Connectivity Charges
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)

March 31,

2025

(Un-audited)

March 31,

2024

- 12
- 12
- 12
124 16
12 12
- 12
- 12
- 12
12 12
216
12 -
12 -
12 -
12 -
12 -
12 -
12 -
468 450
916 662
- 55
- 55
55 -
405 -
31 -
491 110
- 125
2,675 3,189




Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31, March 31,
2025 2024

(Un-audited)

Dividend income
Common Directorship
JCR-VIS Credit Company Limited - 1,600

Associate Company

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 337,174 206,805

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 226,440 74,594
563,614 281,399

Income from investment property

Associate Company

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 5,120 4,813
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 16,170 14,030
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 17,596 16,165

38,886 35,008

CDC fees
Associate Company
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 904 856

Retirement benefit plan
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period 62,261 42,003

Profit received on PLS Accounts
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 12 13

Contribution to CCPCF @0.1% of total revenue:
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF) 7,280 2,309

Reimbursement of Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange 2,240 1,946
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

14.2 Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended March 31,2025 and for the year

21%

ended June 30, 2024:

Listing Fee Receivable
Common Directorship
IBL Healthcare Limited
Samba Bank Limited

Facilities and Equipment Receivable
Common Directorship

Samba Bank Limited

United Brands Limited

The Searle Company Limited

Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

NBP Fund Management Limited

Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)

Miscellaneous Receivable

Fauji Foods Limited

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited
NBP Fund Management Limited

LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable
Associate Company

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)

Retirement benefit plan
Payable to gratuity fund

Receivable against Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange

Contribution payable

Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)

March 31,
2025

(Un-audited)

June 30,
2024

(Audited)

- 130
- 750

- 880

- 24

- 48

- 12

24 12
1176 -
12 -

21 -
1,233 9

- 57

- 35

31 -

31 92
2,030 2,397
20,067 22,127
2,238 2,649
2,075 3,993




Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

15 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise stated.

16 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 28, 2025 by the
Board of Directors of the Company.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement Of
Financial Position

As at March 31,2025

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note ~  ------- (Rupees in '000) -------
ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property and equipment 4 4,207,264 4,284,524
Intangible assets 5 1,069,249 1,127,027
Investment property 609,725 596,086
Long term investments 6 4,817,910 4,377,323
Long term deposits 41,832 41,832
Long term loans 12,966 17,940
Deferred tax asset 2,790 -
10,761,736 10,444,732
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade Debts 393,841 448,628
Loans and advances 65,814 68,867
Prepayments 43,776 27,824
Other receivables 83,638 95,699
Short term investments 7 2,372,811 2,224,310
Taxation - net 596,109 680,580
Cash and bank balances 8 229,603 198,221
3,785,592 3,744,129
TOTAL ASSETS 14,547,328 14,188,861
SHARE CAPITAL,RESERVES AND LIABILITIES
Authorized Capital 10,000,000 10,000,000
Share Capital 8,014,766 8,014,766
Reserves 2,831,581 2,523,224
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment 878,696 900,796
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES it 11,438,786
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund 2,005 2,005
Long term deposits 509,801 469,981
Deferred tax liability - 36,851
511,806 508,837
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Unclaimed dividend 1,429 1,429
Current portion of long term payable 158,620 157,601
Trade and other liabilities 9 2,150,430 2,082,208
2,310,479 2,241,238
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 10
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,547,328 14,188,861

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of
Profit Or Loss - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Revenue

Listing fee

Income from exchange operations

Mark-up / interest income

Rental income from investment property

Operating cost

Administrative expenses

Operating profit / (loss)

Other income

Share of profit from associates and Subsidiary
Profit before income tax, minimum and final tax

Final and minimum taxes

Profit before taxation

Taxation

Profit after taxation

Basic and diluted earnings per share

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

hptatle

Chief Financial Officer

Note

1

6.1

S

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended

March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31
2025 2024 2025 2024

--------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------=---=mnnmuuu--
569,388 577,016 182,141 200,812
1,046,772 756,300 364,796 227,320
161,347 212,298 36,735 66,968
58,571 52,607 20,126 18,224
1,836,078 1,598,221 603,798 513,324
(1,597,073) (1,460,733) (525,243)  (489,228)
239,005 137,488 78,555 24,096
14,620 41,620 8,131 10,654
1,004,201 669,622 338,864 252,626
1,257,826 848,730 425,550 287,376
(149,040) (86,484) (67,819) (48,287)
1,108,786 762,246 357,731 239,089
177 15,796 97,557 31,853
1,107,609 778,042 455,288 270,942

--------------------- (Rupees) -----------nmmmomn-e-
1.38 0.97 0.57 0.34

N
-~

Chief Executive Officer

Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
Of Comprehensive Income - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Net Profit for the period
Other comprehensive income / (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

in subsequent periods:
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund - net of tax

Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI - net of Tax -

Total comprehensive income for the period

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31
2025 2024 2025 2024
--------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------=---=mnnmuuu--
1,107,609 778,042 455,288 270,942
(19,875) (11,576) = -
1,087,734 766,466 455,288 270,942

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

hptatle

S

N
-~

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Chairperson
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Changes In Equity - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Balance as at July 1,2023

Profit for the period
Other comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income

Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and
equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax.
Balance as at March 31, 2024

Balance as at July 1, 2024
Profit for the period
Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income

Dividend for the year ended 30 June 2024
(@ Re. 1 per share

Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and
equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax

Balance as at March 31,2025

Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Revenue Capital
Reserves Reserves
Un- Revaluation Revaluation  Share of Total
Share appropriated surplus on surpluson  Associates’
Capital profit property investments  Reserves
and at
equipment FVOCI
- --- (Rupees in'000) - -—--
8,014,766 1,494,286 932,862 28,900 (74,852) 10,395,962
- 778,042 - - 778,042
- (11,576) - - (11,576)
- 766,466 - - 766,466
- 24,050 (24,050) - - -
8,014,766 2,284,802 908,812 28,900 (74,852) 11,162,428
8,014,766 2,514,212 900,796 95,646 (86,634) 11,438,786
- 1,107,609 - - - 1,107,609
- (19,875) = = = (19,875)
- 1,087,734 - - - 1,087,734
= (801,477) (801,477)
= 22,100 (22,100) - - -
8,014,766 2,822,569 878,696 95,646 (86,634) 11,725,043

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

hptatle

Chief Financial Officer

S

N

Chief Executive Officer

Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31 March 31
2025 2024

------- (Rupees in '000) -------
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 1,257,826 848,730

Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows

Depreciation on tangible assets 128,032 124,244
Amortisation of intangibles assets 119,492 106,151
Provision for gratuity 60,201 49,227
Mark-up / interest income (161,347) (212,298)
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss 4,549 (24,283)
Allowance for ECL 27,200 4,002
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of fixed assets (15,439) (2,121)
Share of profit from associates (1,004,201 || (669,622)

(841,513)  (624,700)
416,313 224,030

Working capital adjustments:
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Trade Debts 27,587 || (248,959)
Loans and advances 3,053 3,131
Prepayments (15,952) (12,399)
Other receivables 13,081 (42,619)

27,769  (300,846)

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Trade and other payables (26,071) 231,019
418,011 154,203

Gratuity paid (62,260) (42,003)
Income tax paid (95,597) (92,688)
Mark-up / interest received 212,839 215,064
Increase / (decrease) in short term payable - 117,329
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans 4,974 (14,216)
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits 39,820 19,118

99,776 202,604
Net cash generated from operating activities 517,787 356,807
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Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31 March 31
2025 2024

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure (131,208) (231,989)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 20,522 7,588
Investments sold 2,419,677 5,358,314
Investments purchased (2,557,533) | [(5,780,304)
Dividend received from Associates 563,614 282,999
(Increase) / decrease in long term deposits - 642
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 315,072 (362,750)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (801,477) -
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,382 (5,943)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 198,221 357,280
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 229,603 351,337

The annexed notes from 1to 16 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

1.

2.2

29|%

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (the Holding Company) was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now
Companies Act, 2017) on 10 March 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on 27 August 2012 the
Holding Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges
(Corporatisation, Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012).The Holding Company is listed on PSX
with effect from 29 June 2017.

The Holding Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling
and dealing in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures
stock, government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited
to, special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents
of similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of
Pakistan.

The registered office of the Holding Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi.

Subsidiary Company
Pakistan Financial Center (Private) Limited

PSX Financial Centre (Private) Limited (the Subsidiary) was incorporated in Pakistan on November 2, 2022 as
Private Limited Company under the Companies Act, 2017. The registered office of the Subsidiary is situated in
Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. The Subsidiary is principally engaged under business to
carry on Real Estate operations

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable
in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting
Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of
IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures
required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the
Holding Company for the year ended 30 June 2024.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK POLICIES

The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these consolidated condensed
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the
year ended 30 June 2024.




Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets - tangible
Capital work-in-progress

4. Operating fixed assets - Tangible

Building on leasehold land

Lift, generators & electric installation
Furniture and fixtures

Office equipment

Computers and related accessories
Vehicles

5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Operating intangibles
Intangibles under development (CWIP)

5.1 Intangibles under development (CWIP)
Opening balance
Additions during the year
Transfers to operating intangibles
Provision for the year
Closing balance

6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
Associates
Fair value through OCI

For the Nine Months Ended
March 31,2025
(Un-audited)

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

4,206,941 4,284,095
323 429
4,207,264 4,284,524

For the Year Ended
June 30,2024
(Audited)

Additions Deletions
(Cost) (Cost)

Additions/ Deletions/
Transfers Transfers

----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------

1,902 -
2,493 -
377 (1,091
3,999 (9,429)
14,842 (4,283)
32,127 (14,557)

8,221 (12,990)
3,272 (1,467)
153 (707)
18,037 (9,865)
110,789 (2,900)
13 (288)

55,740 (29,360)

140,485 (38,217)

5.1

6.1

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-Audited) (Audited)

917,562 990,001
151,687 137,026

1,069,249 1,127,027

137,026 19,116
48,252 221,997
(33,591 (98,522)

= (5,565)

151,687 137,026

4,623345 4,182,758
194,565 194,565

4,817,910 4,377,323
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Pakistan Stock Exchange

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim

Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

6.1 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES - under equity method

March 31,2025 June 30,2024
(Un-Audited) (Audited)
CDC NCCPL E-Clear Total Total
Services
----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------
Opening balance 2,766,410 1,328,661 87,687 4,182,758 3,532,257
Share of profit for the period 574,916 421,603 7,682 1,004,201 943,683
Actuarial gain on employees gratuity fund - - - = (11,783)
Dividend received during the period (337,174)  (226,440) - (563,614) (281,399)
Closing balance 3,004,152 1,523,824 95,369 4,623,345 4,182,758
7 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

8.1

8.2

311%

These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,250.198 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 2,112.343) million and interest
accrued thereon of Rs. 122.613 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 111.967) million. The effective rate of return is 13.90% (June 30,
2024:19.98%) per annum. These will mature latest by March 17, 2026. These include Rs. 825.978 (June 30, 2024: Rs.
856.62) million from defaulter / expelled / suspended members and Rs. 504.919 (June 30, 2024: Rs. 438.69) million
pertaining to base minimum capital.

March 31, June 30,
CASH AND BANK BALANCES 2025 2024

(Un-audited) (Audited)

With banks on

Current accounts 164 158
PLS accounts in:

foreign currency 97,978 33,355
local currency 8.1&8.2 131,361 164,651
In hand 100 57

229,603 198,221

Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 19.10% to 8.75% (June 30, 2024: 20.5% to 20.75%) per annum. However,
the effective rate for the period is 14.03% (June 30, 2024: 20.57%).

These include balances aggregating to Rs 117.584 (June 30, 2024: Rs 132.610 million) held by the Company as various
liabilities mainly representing proceeds from investments / membership card, members basic deposit and dividend
withheld from defaulter / expelled members




Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

9 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors - capital expenditure

Accrued expenses

Amount held against defaulter / expelled / suspended members
Employees’ Gratuity Fund

Provision for staff bonus

Fees and rent received in advance

Others

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

10.1 Contingencies

March 31,
2025
(Un-audited)

June 30,
2024
(Audited)

60,103 157,828
297,959 350,256
881,296 895,558
345,961 318,356
125,796 156,358
208,161 35,889
231,155 167,963

2,150,430 2,082,208

There were no changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2024. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 362.77. The
management of the Holding Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the Holding Company has
reasonable position in respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise in this regard has
been made in these condensed interim financial statements of the Holding Company.

10.2 Commitments

March 31,
2025
(Un-audited)

June 30,
2024
(Audited)

IT maintenance charges 113,994 174,250
Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31
2025 2024 2025 2024
--------------------- Un-Audited -----------mmmmmeeenn
" LISTING FEE
Annual fees 430,510 399,370 143,360 133,304
Initial fees 70,058 166,768 25,294 56,630
Sukuk Auction fee 68,820 10,878 13,487 10,878
569,388 577,016 182,141 200,812
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Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended
Marh 31 Marh 31 Marh 31 Marh 31
2025 2024 2025 2024
--------------------- Un-Audited ----------=-nmmmmenn
12 INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS Note ———emrmeememmmoeeees (Rupees in '000) -----------=nmmnmnemm
Trading fee 528,905 284,674 178,370 96,289
Regulatory fee 83,555 54,301 32,850 18,647
Facilities and equipment fee 210,304 172,478 67,436 54,474
Income from non-trading facilities 207,895 239,780 80,257 57,269
Membership fee 2,103 2,032 698 677
Other fee 14,010 3,035 5,185 (36)
1,046,772 756,300 364,796 227,320
13 TAXATION
Current 31,028 15,381 13,923 13,584
Deferred (29,851) (31,177) (30,259) (45,437)
1,177 (15,796) (16,336) (31,853)

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The Company
in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

14.1 Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024:

March 31, March 31,

2025 2024
Listing Fee (Un-audited)
Common Directorship T (Rupees in 000) -------
Power Cement Limited - 1,605
Fauji Foods Limited - 1,955
Samba Bank Limited - 2,118
Sui Southern Gas Company Limited 1,688 1,603
The Searle Company Limited - 2,248
United Brands Limited - 521
IBL Healthcare Limited - 1,044
Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited 2,444 2,252
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited 3,962 -
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited 6,705 -
EFU Life Assurance Limited 2,179 -
Dawood Lawrancepur Mills Limited 1,851 -
NBP Fund Management Limited 655 -
The Organic Meat Company Limited 1,527 -
Crescent Steel and Allied Products Limited 971 -
International Steel Limited 2,318 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 5,188 4,716

29,488 18,062
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Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31, March 31,
2025 2024
(Un-audited)
Facilities and Equipment Fee: e (Rupees in "000) -------
Common Directorship
Power Cement Limited - 12
Fauji Foods Limited = 12
Samba Bank Limited - 12
Arch Sons 124 16
Sui Southern Gas Company Limited 12 12
The Searle Company Limited - 12
United Brands Limited - 12
IBL Healthcare Limited = 12
Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited 12 12
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited 216
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited 12 -
EFU Life Assurance Limited 12 -
Dawood Lawrancepur Mills Limited 12 -
NBP Fund Management Limited 12 -
The Organic Meat Company Limited 12 -
Crescent Steel and Allied Products Limited 12 -
International Steel Limited 12 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 468 450
916 662
Miscellanous Income
Common Directorship
Fauji Foods Limited - 55
Power Cement Limited - 55
Sui Southern Gas Company Limited 55 -
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited 405 -
NBP Fund Management Limited 31 -
491 10
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) - 125
LAN Connectivity Charges
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 2,675 3,189
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Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

March 31, March 31,
2025 2024

(Un-audited)

Dividend income
Common Directorship
JCR-VIS Credit Company Limited - 1,600

Associate Company

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 337,174 206,805

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 226,440 74,594
563,614 281,399

Income from investment property

Associate Company

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 5,120 4,813
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 16,170 14,030
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 17,596 16,165

38,886 35,008

CDC fees
Associate Company
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL) 904 856

Retirement benefit plan
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period 62,261 42,003

Profit received on PLS Accounts
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 12 13

Contribution to CCPCF @0.1% of total revenue:
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF) 7,280 2,309

Reimbursement of Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange 2,240 1,946
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Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

14.2 Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended March 31,2025 and for the year
ended June 30, 2024:

March 31, June 30,
2025 2024
(Un-audited) (Audited)
Listing Fee Receivable Note . (Rupees in '000) -------
Common Directorship
IBL Healthcare Limited - 130
Samba Bank Limited - 750
- 880
Facilities and Equipment Receivable
Common Directorship
Samba Bank Limited - 24
United Brands Limited - 48
The Searle Company Limited - 12
Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited 24 12
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited 1,176 -
NBP Fund Management Limited 12 -
Associate Company
Habib Bank Limited (HBL) 21 -
1,233 96
Miscellaneous Receivable
Fauji Foods Limited - 57
Sui Southern Gas Company Limited - 35
NBP Fund Management Limited 31 -
31 92
LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable
Associate Company
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) 2,030 2,397
Retirement benefit plan
Payable to gratuity fund 20,067 22,127
Receivable against Expenses
Associate Company
China Financial Futures Exchange 2,238 2,649
Contribution payable
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF) 2,075 3,993
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Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements - (Un-Audited)

For The Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2025

15 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise stated.

16 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 28, 2025 by the
Board of Directors of the Company.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Chairperson
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